
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

22 October 2020 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the BY SKYPE on 
THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020 at 1:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: DUNEIRA, PIER ROAD, RHU, 
HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/0007/LRB)  

  (a) Further Information from Planning and Roads (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604392  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AB7 Response. 
 

Review Reference Number    20/0007/LRB 

 
Reference Number Of Planning Application  19/01573/PP 

 
Address Of Review Property 

Duneira 
Pier Road 

Rhu 
Helensburgh 

 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review body agreed to request the Planning Officer to 
consult further with the Roads Officer and provide the following further written 
Information. 
 

PLANNING RESPONSE; 
 
1. Confirmation that the access onto Pier Road could be used to exit the site if 
the property is for commercial use, and if this is not the case, provide the 
technical reasons that would prevent this. 
 
Council response - Pier Road exit cannot be used as an exit to the site due to the 
existing volume of traffic and existing safety concerns in regards to pedestrians due to 
no footway provision and no safe step off from carriageway due the reduced or no 
verge. 
 
 
2. Confirmation as to whether or not the Pier Road access was used to exit and 
enter the property when it was operated as a Care Home.  
 
Council response - From 1984 to 2002 Duneira was registered as a ‘Care Home’ but 
was lived in by Mr and Mrs Nelson and their 3 children who looked after 5 adults with 
learning disabilities as part of their family and not run in the same manner as a 
traditional care home. Planning permission was granted in 2003 for a change of use 
from residential care home to dwellinghouse. A search of the 2003 archive planning 
record, to establish historical access to the property, has been difficult to locate due to 
Corona Virus restrictions, however it will be available in a few days. It should be noted 
that this file may not contain any relevant information pursuant to this review. 
  
  
3. Confirmation on parking provision, drop off points and turning areas required 
for 14 delegates, employees and delivery vehicles. 
 

Council response - The provision for car parking within the curtilage of the dwelling 
shall be in accordance with the Council’s Local Development Plan supplementary 
guidance SG LDP TRAN 6 Vehicle Parking Provision of 1 no space per course 
precipitant and onsite turning. In accordance with ‘Road Guidance for Developers’ 
Parking for 1no. Vehicle per staff member and onsite turning provision will be required 
within the boundary. In the interest of road safety due to no alternative safe parking 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



available delivery drop off and onsite turning provision will be required within the 
boundary. 
 

 
4. Confirmation as to whether or not a shuttle bus, provided by the Applicant, 
for delegates leaving and entering the property was still required.   
 
Council response - It is considered that the use of a shuttle bus is still required as it 
would be of great benefit to the operation of this business by reducing the amount of 
individual vehicle movements. However, as there is no way of ensuring that delegates 
will not use their own vehicles, access parking and turning would still be required. 
 
 
5. Confirmation on whether or not the gate posts at the Gareloch Road access 
require to be widened with foliage cut back to enable vehicles to turn right safely 
from the A814 into the property if this was used for access into the property 
only.  
 
Council response - The widening works would be required as there is no way of 
ensuring vehicles will not egress onto A814 
 
  

6. Confirmation on whether or not any necessary alterations required at the front 
gate would require a separate planning application or could be dealt with by 
condition.  
 
Council response - The relocation of existing gate piers and boundary alterations, to 
ensure the required width, will require planning permission. It should also be noted 
that the applicant will also require a further application for Tree Works in order to 
remove trees/shrubs and to comply with the forward visibility sightline splays for the 
existing access onto Gareloch Road. 
 
 
7. Confirmation of any alterations to the wall and cutting back of foliage that 
would be required if the use of Pier Road to exit the site was agreed.  
 
Council response - A Visibility splay of 42 x 2.4 x 1.05 metres shall be provided in 
both directions, currently there are several existing features including wall and 
telegraph pole that are within the visibility splay that would need to be removed. 
 
 
8. Taking account of the clarification sought on the above, and in consultation 
with the Roads Officer, to provide appropriate conditions and reasons to attach 
to the consent firstly, if the LRB were minded not to agree to the request by the 
Applicant that Gareloch Road be used for entering the site only and Pier Road 
used for existing the site only and secondly, if the LRB were minded to agree to 
the request by the Applicant that Gareloch Road be used for entering the site 
only and Pier Road used for exiting the site only. 
 
The Area Roads manager advises the following; 

Page 4



I would not agree with Pier Road being used as an exit only, it is impossible to ensure 

that vehicles would not just exit via A814 thus creating the safety issue with vehicles 

queuing on the A814 trying to turn into Duneira but not being able to due to vehicle 

exiting and blocking the single width access that currently exists. If it was an adopted 

road we could but restrictions in vehicle movement however as this is a private 

driveway there is absolutely no way we can control and manage the traffic  

 
Council response – If the LRB were minded not to agree/or agree to the request that 
Gareloch Road is used for entering the site only and Pier Rd for existing, the same 
planning conditions would apply as per original approval 19/01573/PP 
 
 
 
AREA ROADS MANAGER RESPONSE; 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to request from the Roads Officer 
the following written information – 
 
1. The most recent Traffic Survey carried out for Pier Road.  
Council response - Last traffic survey was carried out in October 2013, see Excel 
Spreadsheet attached. 
 
 
2. A report on any Police stats and accidents recorded at Pier Road.  
Council response - Please refer to the two emails from Police Scotland attached. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Farrell, Paul
Sent: 12 August 2019 10:26
To: O'Neill, Hugh <Hugh.O'neill@argyll-bute.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: PIER ROAD RHU 070819 [OFFICIAL]

Good morning Hugh,
Please find attached findings for the various locations in Helensburgh area.
These have been reviewed by PC Barron , traffic police section liaison officer, 
after our joint site visit on 
Wed 7 Aug.

PIER ROAD /STATION ROAD RHU

There is no suitable alternative to the existing road layout such as creating a 
one-way system. The use of 
the white line to provide a desire line for pedestrians gives some warning for 
all road users. The lines 
could be improved with ribs as per Dia 1012.3 of Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions 2016.
The e
[...]
lanning); Young, Howard; Macleod, Frazer; Lawson, 

Donna; marie.mckerry@careinspectorate.gov.scot; 
envhealtheast@argyllbute.gov.uksecretary; Jean Cook; Mary Fisher; Charles 
Mckerracher; annroy; John McGall; Colville, Rory; McCuish, Roderick; Blair, 
Gordon; Linda Duncan

Subject: Re: Notice of Review Reference 20/0007/LRB. ( Planning Ref: 19/01573/PP - 
Duneira, Pier Road, Rhu, G84 8LH) [OFFICIAL]

Attachments: Letter enclosing AB5 and AB7 forms - issued 22 September 2020.pdf; AB7 form 
200007LRB issued 22 September 2020.pdf; AB5 form 200007LRB issued 22 Sept 
2020.pdf

Dear Fiona,  

Thank you for the latest information. 

I fully support the comments and requirements set out by Donna Lawson of Argyll and Bute Roads 
Department. In particular I support the stipulation that road traffic must not use Pier Road for either entry to 
or exit from the site. 

I also support the Roads Department insistence that the entry and exit must be from the A814 and that a 
separate planning application should be made showing alterations the the property gates to comply with 
regulation sight lines and splays of 42 meters. 

However the chart below shows that Duniera has only 32 meters to its boundary and therefore a further 10 
meters of neighbouring Shoreacres property would be required to be given over to meet the regulation 42 
meters that is required. 

Kind Regards, 

Jim Duncan 

Page 23



2

Page 24



1

McCallum, Fiona

From: Linda Duncan <linda.duncan@me.com>
Sent: 13 October 2020 17:18
To: McCallum, Fiona; Colville, Rory; Blair, Gordon; McCuish, Roderick; 

jmacarchitect@me.com; Bain, Peter (Planning); Young, Howard; Macleod, Frazer; 
Lawson, Donna; marie.mckerry@careinspectorate.gov.scot; 
envhealtheast@argyll.bute.gov.uk; Jean Cook; Mary Fisher; Jim Duncan; Charles 
Mckerracher; Ann Roy; John McGall

Subject: Re: 2nd Calling of Local Review Body - Notice of Review Reference 20/0007/LRB. ( 
Planning Ref: 19/01573/PP - Duneira, Pier Road, Rhu, G84 8LH) [OFFICIAL]

De

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY SKYPE  
on THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
 

Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: DUNEIRA, PIER ROAD, RHU, 
HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/0007/LRB)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.  
The Members of the LRB agreed that they had sufficient information and they 
proceeded to determine the case. 
 
Councillor Colville read out the following Motion -  
 
Having given consideration to all the information contained in the reports pack for 
this LRB and having had the benefit of the site visit and along with the further 
information and comments received during the LRB process, including the Roads 
Officer’s position that she could not support the use of the Pier Road to exit from the 
development, I do not consider that it is possible on the basis of road safety to agree 
to the Applicant’s Agent’s proposal for what in effect is a one way in, one way out 
system with access only from Gareloch Road and with egress onto Pier Road.  As 
such I move that the Appeal against the planning conditions applied to the planning 
permission is upheld in part only and that condition 3 relating to the use of a shuttle 
bus as the primary mode of transport by attendees to and from the training centre 
should be removed, and the following additional conditions to be applied to the 
original permission dated 27 January 2020: 
 
Condition 2.VI – Full details of the on-site parking requirements, delivery drop-off and 
turning provision and any additional screening resulting from the on-site parking 
requirements shall be subject to prior written approval of the Planning Authority 
before such works commence. 
 



Condition 2VII – The existing access onto Pier Road shall be maintained closed for 
vehicular use in perpetuity. 
 
Condition 2VIII – Prior to the residential training centre being brought into use, 
signage shall be erected within the curtilage of the property stating no access shall 
be taken onto Pier road.  Details of the signage and location shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing with the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of road safety and to accord with ‘Road Guidance for 
Developers’. 
 
New Condition 3 – Notwithstanding the effects of Condition 1, the number of 
delegates shall be restricted to fourteen (14). 
 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and road traffic safety. 
 
Informative 3 should also be amended to – A further application for planning 
permission for the relocation of the existing gate pillars and for the tree works will be 
required in order to comply with the Area Roads Manager’s requirement for the 
existing access/egress onto Gareloch Road. 
 
Councillors McCuish and Blair and nothing further to add other than to confirm that 
the site visit and further information received had been invaluable. 
 
The Motion was formally moved by Councillor Rory Colville and seconded by 
Councillor Roderick McCuish. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considers the merits of the case de 
novo, unanimously agreed - 
 
1. To partially uphold the Appeal against the conditions applied to the original 

permission dated 27 January 2020 and remove Condition 3 relating to the use of 
a shuttle bus as the primary mode of transport by attendees to and from the 
training centre. 

 
2. That the following additional conditions be added to the original consent –  

 
Condition 2.VI – Full details of the on-site parking requirements, delivery drop-off 
and turning provision and any additional screening resulting from the on-site 
parking requirements shall be subject to prior written approval of the Planning 
Authority before such works commence. 

 
Condition 2VII – The existing access onto Pier Road shall be maintained closed 
for vehicular use in perpetuity. 

 
Condition 2VIII – Prior to the residential training centre being brought into use, 
signage shall be erected within the curtilage of the property stating no access 
shall be taken onto Pier road.  Details of the signage and location shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Planning Authority. 

 



Reason: In the interest of road safety and to accord with ‘Road Guidance for 
Developers’. 

 
New Condition 3 – Notwithstanding the effects of Condition 1, the number of 
delegates shall be restricted to fourteen (14). 

 
3. That informative note 3 be amended to read “A further application for planning 

permission for the relocation of the existing gate pillars and for the tree works will 
be required in order to comply with the Area Roads Manager’s requirement for 
the existing access/egress onto Gareloch Road. 

 
(Reference: Further Information and comments received, submitted) 

 
 
 
 
 
 


